

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆

VALERIE JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

LUPE VALDEZ; MARIAN BROWN;
DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SEAN R. COX <i>Counsel of Record</i> LAW OFFICES OF SEAN R. COX 400 N. Ervay St. #130864 Dallas, Texas 75313 Telephone: (214) 500-9280 Facsimile: (844) 501-8688 scox@coxappellate.com	SCOTT H. PALMER JAMES P. ROBERTS NILES ILLICH SCOTT H. PALMER, P.C. 15455 Dallas Pkwy., Suite 540 Addison, Texas 75001 Telephone: (214) 987-4100 Facsimile: (214) 922-9900 scott@scottpalmerlaw.com
---	--

Counsel for Petitioner Valerie Jackson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Related Cases	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	10
A. Factual Background	12
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Refusal to Recuse.....	16
C. The District Court’s Erroneous Granting of a 12(b)(6) Motion to Dismiss and the Fifth Circuit’s Reversal of that Order	16
D. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Issuance of a Substituted Opinion Beyond its Jurisdiction to Act.....	19
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	19
I. This Court should hear this case because questions regarding the total disregard of this Court’s precedent and plain statutory language regarding judicial recusal threatens to nullify the only avenue to address bias and prejudice in the Federal lifetime appointment judiciary.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Court should hear this case because the Fifth Circuit’s action in issuing a Substituted Opinion threatens the limitations on the Circuit Courts of Appeals’ jurisdiction to act.....	31
III. This Court should hear this case because the Fifth Circuit’s Substituted Opinion is contrary to principles for ruling on motions to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6)	33
Conclusion.....	39

Appendix

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, May 18, 2021	Apx. 1
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Opinion, March 29, 2021.....	Apx. 23
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Order, March 23, 2020.....	Apx. 42
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Judgment, March 23, 2020	Apx. 44
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Magistrate’s Final Report and Recommendation, February 27, 2020.....	Apx. 46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas, Order, November 22, 2019	Apx. 76
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Cir- cuit, Order on Petition for Hearing En Banc, June 15, 2021	Apx. 92

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns County, Florida</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's, Bryan Cnty., Okla. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	37
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	35
<i>Berger v. U.S.</i> , 255 U.S. 22, 41 S.Ct. 230 (1921).....	22, 24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731, 207 L.Ed.2d 218 (2020)	23, 38
<i>Brown v. Bryan Cnty</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	26
<i>Covington v. City of Madisonville, Tex.</i> , 812 Fed. Appx. 219 (5th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>Davis v. Bd. of Sch. Com'r's of Mobile County</i> , 517 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1975).....	21
<i>Gelin v. Houston Auth. of New Orleans</i> , 456 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	30, 38
<i>In re Martinez-Catala</i> , 129 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 1997)	22, 25
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212, 91 S.Ct. 1778 (1971).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238, 100 S.Ct. 1610 (1980).....	27
<i>Matassarin v. Lynch</i> , 174 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455, 91 S.Ct. 499 (1971).....	26
<i>Miller v. Sam Houston State Univ.</i> , 986 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Mims v. Shapp</i> , 541 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1976)	25
<i>Netsphere, Inc. v. Baron</i> , 703 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Newball v. Offshore Logistics Intern.</i> , 803 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 75 S.Ct. 11, 99 L.Ed. 11 (1954)	27
<i>Patterson v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20, 22
<i>Republic of Panama v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>State of Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 507 F. Supp. 706 (D. Idaho 1981).....	21
<i>Tezak v. U.S.</i> , 256 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trust Co. v. N.N.P.</i> , 104 F.3d 1478 (5th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Tynan v. U.S.</i> , 376 F.2d 761 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	25
<i>U.S. v. Bremers</i> , 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Cook</i> , 592 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1979).....	32
<i>U.S. v. DiLapi</i> , 651 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1981)	32
<i>U.S. v. Dozier</i> , 707 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1983).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Rankin</i> , 870 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1989)	22, 25
<i>Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls, Tex.</i> , 614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010).....	36
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 144	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 455	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES:	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 41(b).....	31, 32
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 115.6	7
28 C.F.R. § 115.42	4
28 C.F.R. § 115.111	6
28 C.F.R. § 115.115	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Note, <i>Caesar's Wife Revisited Judicial Disqualification After the 1974 Amendments</i> , 34 WASH. & LEE L.REV. 1201 (1977)	21
